

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—————
No. 04-73800 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)
—————

NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.
—————

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. The Telecommunications Act Of 1996	2
B. The FCC’s Initial Implementation Of Section 252(i)	5
C. The Order On Review	8
INTRODUCTION TO AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONSTRUED SECTION 252(i) TO PERMIT ITS ALL-OR-NOTHING RULE.	22
A. The Commission’s Interpretation Is Consistent With The Supreme Court’s <i>AT&T</i> Decision.	23
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted The Language Of Section 252(i)	25
C. The Commission Did Not Err In Revisiting Its Interpretation Of Section 252(i)	30
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECIDED TO REPLACE THE PICK-AND-CHOOSE RULE WITH AN ALL-OR-NOTHING RULE.	34
A. Industry Experience Under The FCC’s Pick- and-Choose Rule Required Changes.	35
B. The Commission Reasonably Changed Its Rule To Avoid Impeding Negotiations	37

C. The FCC Took Account Of Competing
Concerns And Undertook To Monitor And
Enforce Its New Rule.....42

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	passim
<i>AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11 th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1050 (1995)	41
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 4 F.3d 1505 (9 th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 75 F.3d 1350 (9 th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 307 F.3d 859 (9 th Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	21
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England</i> , 1 st Cir. No. 04-1711 (decided Jan. 19, 2005)	6, 28
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 923 (1971)	21
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	33
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 1997)	passim

Irvine Medical Center v. Thompson, 275 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Libby Rod & Gun Club v. Poteat, 594 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1979).....28

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)25

McLean v. Crabtree, 173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 1086 (2000)19

Mesa Verde Construction Co. v. Northern California District Council of Laborers, 861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1988).....34

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)21

Multnomah Legal Services Workers Union v. Legal Services Corp., 936 F.2d 1547 (9th Cir. 1991).....28

NAACP v. FCC, 682 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1982)21

National Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Sullivan, 957 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992)20

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....33

Pacific Bell v. Cook Telecom, Inc., 197 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 2, 20

Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA, 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....41

Redlark v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 141 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 1998)32

Regions Hospital v. Shalala, 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....20

Royal Foods Co. v. RJR Holdings Inc., 252 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001).....19

Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren, 336 F.3d 944
(9th Cir. 2003)21

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735
(1996)32

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C.
Cir.), *cert. denied*, 125 S. Ct. 313 (2004)..... 9, 40, 45

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of
Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)39

Verizon North, Inc. v. Strand, 367 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2004)39

Wilson v. Watt, 703 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1983).....28

Wisconsin Bell, Inc. v. Bie, 340 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1075 (2004)39

Administrative Decisions

*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in
the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd
15499 (1996), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*, *Iowa
Utilities Board v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir.
1997), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*, *AT&T Corp.
v. Iowa Utilities Board*, 525 U.S. 366 (1999) passim

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)14

47 U.S.C. § 160..... 8, 45

47 U.S.C. § 251.....1

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)3

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(1) 4, 15, 40

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2) 3, 13

Page

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(4)13

47 U.S.C. § 252.....1, 3, 11

47 U.S.C. § 252(a) 4, 39

47 U.S.C. § 252(a)(1)4

47 U.S.C. § 252(b).....39

47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6)13

47 U.S.C. § 252(i)..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 253.....3

47 C.F.R. § 51.809(a) (1996).....5

47 C.F.R. § 51.809(b)6

47 C.F.R. § 51.809(c).....6

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,
110 Stat. 56 (1996) passim

Others

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice
and Procedure (1981)33

H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 89 (1995).....40

S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 22 (1995)27
